Bank loans and overdrafts 117.1 – 117.1 111.6 – 111.6
Finance leases – 8.5 8.5 – 15.5 15.5
Other financial liabilities 1.5 – 1.5 – – –
Borrowings 118.6 8.5 127.1 111.6 15.5 127.1
Cash (75.3) – (75.3) (86.6) – (86.6)
Net debt 43.3 8.5 51.8 25.0 15.5 40.5
Interest rate swap (70.0) 70.0 – (15.0) 15.0 –
Net debt (26.7) 78.5 51.8 10.0 30.5 40.5

Euro and other currencies
Bank loans and overdrafts 113.0 – 113.0 121.6 – 121.6
Finance leases – – – – – –
Borrowings 113.0 – 113.0 121.6 – 121.6
Cash (13.0) – (13.0) (10.2) – (10.2)
Net debt 100.0 – 100.0 111.4 – 111.4

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a change in interest rates of 1.0% on the Group’s profit before tax and equity. The impact has been calculated by applying the
change in interest rates to the weighted average interest rate during the year, and applying this rate to the average borrowings during the year. A variation of 1.0% represents
management’s view of a reasonably possible change in interest rates. Any impact on equity excludes the possible effect which a change in interest rates may have on the present
value of the Group’s pension obligations, the effects of which are set out in note 25.

2011 2010

Effect
on profit

before tax
£m

Effect
on equity

£m

Effect
on profit

before tax
£m

Effect
on equity

£m

Sterling
1.0% increase in rates (1.6) (1.6) (1.6) (1.6)
1.0% decrease in rates 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6
Euro
1.0% increase in rates (1.3) (1.3) (1.2) (1.2)
1.0% decrease in rates 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.2

The methods and assumptions used to calculate the possible effect of a change in interest rates are consistent with those used in the prior year.

Currency risk and sensitivity
As a Pan-European business a proportion of the Group’s activities are denominated in currencies other than sterling, principally the euro. However, the transactional exposure of the
Group is minimised as the vast majority of transactions are denominated in the relevant functional currency of the operation concerned.

In order to protect the sterling value of the balance sheet the Group generally finances its investment in overseas subsidiaries by borrowing in the applicable currency. Consequently,